Portfolio NOI $ 615,287 $ 448,482 $ 101,541 $ 550,516 $ 424,275 $ 92,336

Adjustment to NOI (62,754) (15,513) 2,300 (46,589) (11,118) 3,241

Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 552,533 $ 432,969 $ 103,841 $ 503,927 $ 413,157 $ 95,577

Portfolio Income $ 552,533 $ 432,969 $ 103,841 $ 503,927 $ 413,157 $ 95,577

Adjustment to NOI 62,754 15,513 (2,300 ) 46,589 11,118 (3,241)

Non-SS Portfolio NOI (154,579) (79,484) 1,244 (112,497) (68,835) 1,482

SS Portfolio NOI $ 460,708 $ 368,998 $ 102,785 $ 483,019 $ 355,440 $ 93,818

Non-cash adjustment to SS Portfolio NOI (36,837) (7,967) 2,300 (34,667) (8,455) 3,475

SS Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 423,871 $ 361,031 $ 105,085 $ 403,352 $ 346,985 $ 97,293

98 HEALTHPEAK PROPERTIES

Appendix A

YEAR-OVER-YEAR TOTAL SS PORTFOLIO CASH (ADJUSTED) NOI GROWTH

ACTUAL PRO FORMA(1)

FULL YEAR % OF SS FULL YEAR % OF SS

Life science 5.1% 47.6% 5.1% 48.0%

Medical office 4.0% 40.6% 4.0%  40.9%

CCRC 8.0% 11.8% 2.5% 11.1%

Total Portfolio 5.0% 100.0% 4.4% 100.0%

(1)	 Pro forma reflects the results excluding government grants under the CARES Act for our CCRC portfolio.

PORTFOLIO INCOME
Dollars in thousands

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

LIFE
SCIENCE

MEDICAL
OFFICE CCRC OTHER

CORPORATE
NON-SEGMENT

TOTAL
PORTFOLIO

Net income (loss) $620,105 $208,580 $ (43,053) $ 12,524 $(281,732) $ 516,424

Loss (income) from
discontinued operations

— — — — (2,884) (2,884)

Income (loss) from continuing
operations

$620,105 $208,580 $ (43,053) $ 12,524 $(284,616) $ 513,540

Interest income — — — (23,300) — (23,300)

Interest expense — 6,900 7,509 — 158,535  172,944

Depreciation and amortization 302,649 279,546 128,374 — — 710,569

General and administrative — — — — 131,033 131,033

Transaction costs 387 1,255 725 — 2,486 4,853

Impairments and loan loss
(reserves) recoveries, net

— — — 7,004 — 7,004

Loss (gain) on sales of real
estate, net

(3,744) (10,659) — 5,325 — (9,078)

Other expense (income), net (311,939) (12,709) 1,380 13 (3,013 ) (326,268)

Income tax expense (benefit) — — — — (4,425 ) (4,425)

Government grant income — — 6,765 — — 6,765

Healthpeak’s share of
unconsolidated
joint venture NOI

7,038 1,821 380 16,751 — 25,990

Noncontrolling interests’ share of
consolidated joint venture NOI

(181) (25,400) — — — (25,581)

Equity loss (income) from
unconsolidated JVs

972 (852) (539) (1,566) — (1,985)

Portfolio NOI $ 615,287 $448,482 $101,541 $ 16,751 $ — $1,182,061

Adjustment to NOI (62,754) (15,513) 2,300 169 — (75,798)

Portfolio Cash (Adjusted) NOI $ 552,533 $432,969 $103,841 $ 16,920 $ — $1,106,263

Interest income — — — 23,300 — 23,300

Portfolio Income $ 552,533 $432,969 $103,841 $ 40,220 $ — $1,129,593

% of Total Portfolio 48.9% 38.3% 9.2% 3.6% —% 100.0%

992023 PROXY STATEMENT

Appendix A

Definitions
Consolidated Debt. The carrying amount of bank line of credit, commercial paper, term loans, senior unsecured notes, and
mortgage debt, as reported in our consolidated financial statements.

EBITDAre and Adjusted EBITDAre. EBITDAre, or EBITDA for Real Estate, is a supplemental performance measure defined by
Nareit and intended for real estate companies. It represents earnings before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation